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DISCLAIMER

This presentation material was prepared by PT RMK Energy Tbk. (“RMKE”/“Company”) and has not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made and no reliance is made on the accuracy or
completeness of the information presented or contained in this presentation material. The Company and its affiliated
companies, and or representatives of the Company are not responsible for any losses arising from the information presented
or contained in this presentation material. The information presented or contained in these presentation materials is subject
to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. This presentation material contains statements which are
forward-looRing statements. These statements include a description of the Company's hopes and expectations in relation to
the consolidated results of operations, the Company's future performance, and the potential assets to be acquired by the
Company, except for historical matters. In this presentation material, there are words such as “plan”, “will”, “estimate’,
“project”, “intend”, or words with similar meaning. Such forward-looking statements do not guarantee future performance
and involve risks and uncertainties, and differ from actual results. The Company has no obligation and does not revise any
forward-looking statements to reflect future events/conditions.

This presentation material is made for informational purposes only and does not constitute or form part of any solicitation,
offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe to any securities of the Company in any jurisdiction or form the basis,
commitments and contracts of any Rind, or any investment decision. Any decision to purchase the Company's securities must
be made by seeking appropriate professional advice.
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WHY INVEST in RMKE
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STRATEGIC ASSETS LOCATION

e Located in a strategic area and pioneer in South Sumatra
e New strategic assets in Jambi

INTEGRATED COAL LOGISTICS SERVICE

e The only private coal logistics provider integrated with
train in South Sumatra

e Aim to have an integrated coal logistics in Jambi with
109 km hauling road, stockpiles, and new port

EFFICIENT & EFFECTIVE COAL SERVICE SOLUTIONS

Competitive tariff and bigger volume; unloading time 3
hours with volume 2,800 mt/train

STRONG OPERATIONS

e Coal sales volume CAGR 38.9%*
e Coal service volume CAGR 18.0%*

STRONG REVENUE GROWTH
Operating revenues CAGR 35.4%*

SUSTAINABLE PROFITABILITY
Net profit CAGR 37.6%*

07 SOLID BALANCE SHEET
DER 0.48 time**

HIGH SAFETY STANDARD

e Railway is the safest mode of land
transportation
e Dedicated coal hauling road

LONG TRACK RECORD
Professional and experienced management team

GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The implementation of GCG in all business lines

* CAGR 2019-2023
** Based on 2Q 2024 performance
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RMK ENERGY PROVIDES AN IN1;GRATED
COAL LOGISTIC SOLUTIONS IN sUMAIRQ

8 New portin Jambi 1,

k

New in_-housé.mining
in Jambi
3 Kramasan
[ Port
Truba Bara
Banyu Enim
Inhouse Mining o

- o E] !)'\‘,'ﬁl A '_\F
45 W Gunung Megang
¥ o . & Loading Station

o g
™S
oy

) muid

_Lahat Muara Enim
Mining Area Mining Area

% Simpang
o Unloading ) =
Station V.




urces 148,3 mn mt

5 Proven reserve 75 mn mt
"GAR 3,000 - 4,200
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GUNUNG MEGANG LOADING STATION

Loading station The first private Daily capacity
with Train Loading loading station in 5 train set or
System (TLS) Muara Enim 14,000 ton




DEDICATED COAL HAULING ROADS IN SUMATRA
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UNLOADING STATION IN SIMPANG
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Integrated 3 line barge loading 50 ha stockpile | Aim to have
Wlth.8 km conveyor, The capacity are | with capacity new port in
_ .. road bgrges(day equivalent 600K ton Jambi




COAL LOGISTICS BUSINESS PROCESS

Carrying coal
from in-house
and third parties
mining

Gunung Megang
Loading Station
with Train Loading
System (TLS) and
Others Loading
Station in Lahat

train

Coal logistic by }

Kramasan Port
with 3 lines barge
loading conveyors

Simpang
Unloading Station
with 5 Tracks
Container Yard
and Gantry Crane
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THE COMPETITIVENESS OF RMKE’S LOGISTICS SERVICES

Mode of Tariff Volume/ Strategic Socio-economic
transportation frequency location context

E

A

Rp775-900/

ton/km train hauling road and
railway
Competitiveness: Competitiveness: Competitiveness: Competitiveness: Competitiveness:
Safest Low tariff Bigger volume The nearest to More reliable
transportation anchorage

mode

13



":} RMKE

CHAPTER 2

STRATEGY & TARGET

(o= | o=




STRATEGY 2024

Continuing the construction of hauling roads to Optimizing collaboration within the RMK Grup

open access towards coal production integrated Indonesia to improve group performance

with RMKE facilities e RMKE & RMK collaboration to acquire 3 mines in
e Aims to have 40 km to Enim (on progress) Jambi (done)
e Aims to have 40 km to Lahat (early stage) e RMKE, RMK, and RMKO collaboration to build
e Aims to have 109 km in Jambi (early stage) PT Gorby Putra Utama’s coal facilities and coal

trading (done)

Establishing cooperation with potential mines to Looking for opportunities outside South Sumatera
Increase coal sales volume and services

e Collaboration with PT Bukit Asam tbk (done) Owning 3 mining subsidiaries: PT Sinar Anugerah
° Collaborat!on w!th PT Duta Bara Utama (done) Sukses (SAS), PT Anugerah Jambi Coalindo (AJC), and
e Collaboration with PT Gorby Putra Utama (done) PT Bakti Sarolangun Sejahtera (BSS) (done)
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UNLOCKING COAL POTENTIAL IN JAMBI

Why expand to Jambi?

i+ The coal reserve remains substantial
Coal resources 3.4 bn mt
Coal reserves 1.5 bn mt

i Low stripping ratio and low production volume

Logistic challenge:

i Social friction due to hauling public congestion,
traffic accidents, and damaged roads.

i High logistics cost due to shallow river conditions
that can only accommodate small-capacity barges.

Alternative coal logistics

Dedicated coal hauling road
Aims to have 109 km in Jambi

Integrated coal logistics
e Stockpile facilities
e Loading barge conveyor belt
e New coal port
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ACQUIRE 3 IN-HOUSE MINING IN JAMBI

In-house mining
e PT Sinar Anugerah Sukses
e PT Anugerah Jambi Coalindo
e PT Bakti Sarolangun Sejahtera

Resources 537.7 mn mt
Proven reserve 180 mn mt
GAR: 3,917

Stripping ratio: 3.6
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MINES ACQUISITION TRANSACTION

# Pre Acquisition

PT RMK Energy Tbk PT RMK Investama
Sub-holding Co Holding Co
| 99,99% 0,01% |
PT RMK
PT Royaltama Mulia Tambang PT Rantai Mulia Kencana
Sub-holding Co Operating Co
55% 45% |

PT Nusantara Bara Tambang
Sub-holding Co

99,9%

# Post Acquisition

PT RMK Energy Tbk PT RMK Investama
Sub-holding Co Holding Co
| 99,99% 0,01% |
PT RMK
PT Royaltama Mulia Tambang PT Rantai Mulia Kencana
Sub-holding Co Operating Co
55% 45% |
0,1%

PT Nusantara Bara Tambang
Sub-holding Co

99,9% |
I —

PT Artha Nusantara Mining 011% PT Artha Nusantara Resources
Sub-holding Co Sub-holding Co
| 99,9% | 01%

PT Sinar Anugerah Sukses PT Anugerah Jambi Coalindo PT Bakti Sarolangun Sejahtera
Operating Co Operating Co Operating Co
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2Q 2024 PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHT

SUSTAINABLE

PROFITABILITY

Operating revenue
2Q 2024 +25.3% YoY to IDR 652.3 bn
6M 2024 -3.5% YoY to IDR 1.2 tn

Gross profit
2Q 2024 +6.5% YoY to IDR 120.9 bn
6M 2024 -35.6% YoY to IDR 192.4 bn

Net profit
2Q 2024 +7.3% YoY to IDR 75.2 bn
6M 2024 -43.0% YoY to IDR 113.5 bn

EBITDA
2Q 2024 +14.2% YoY to IDR 129..2 bn
6M 2024 -33.8% YoY to IDR 198.6 bn

SOLID
BALANCE SHEET

Equity
+5.6% to IDR 1.6 tn

Financial debt
-11.3% to IDR 450.4 bn

Financial ratio

DER 0.45 time

Current ratio 1.89 time
EBITDA/finance cost 11.61 time

STRONG
OPERATIONS

Coal sales volume
2Q 2024 +7.9% YoY to 434.2 k mt
6M 2024 +6.5% YoY to 1.2 mn mt

Barge loading volume
2Q 2024 +10.7% YoY or
6M 2024 -9.5% YoY to 3.9 mn mt
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OUR TARGET ACHIEVEMENT IN 2Q 2024

2024 2Q 2024 Achievement
a b b/a
g | Acwal | %

) Unloading train mn MT 10.2 4.0 39.6
Coal Services .

Loading barge mn MT 9.2 39 $.9
1 Operational  Coal Sales In-house & third parties mn MT 33 1.2 36.2
Overburden removal mn Bcm 7.2 1.4 18.7

In-house TBBE .
Coal getting mn MT 2.2 0.4 16.4
Operating revenue tn IDR 33 1.2 37.0
Profitability Gross profit bn IDR 597.5 192.4 32.2
2 Financial Net profit bn IDR 404.5 113.5 281
Financial Debt DER time 1.05 0.45 2319

Capital Expenditure Capex bn IDR 286.4 49.2 17.2



CORPORATE OUTLOOK

1

2

Operational

Financial

) Unloading train
Coal Services .
Loading barge

Coal Sales In-house & third parties

Overburden removal
In-house TBBE

Coal getting

Operating revenue
Profitability Gross profit

Net profit
Financial Debt DER

Capital Expenditure Capex

mn MT
mn MT
mn MT
mn Bcm
mn MT
tn IDR
bn IDR
bn IDR
time

bn IDR

10.2
9.2
3.3
72
2.2
3.3

597.5

404.5

1.05

286.4

12.3
11.3
4.6
9.3
2.8
4.5
789.3
531.2
0.98
496.0

141
131
6.2
12.2
3.8
5.9
1,030.3
705.3
0.89
445.8

16.5
15.5
81
15.4
4.7
76
1,369.6
967.6
0.65
110.0

18.8
17.8
29
19.7
6.0
9.2
1,666.9
1,236.6
0.47
110.0
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RMKE REACHES THE HIGHEST SERVICE VOLUME IN JUNE 2024

Barge Loading Volume

2Q 2024 +10.7% YoY or +35.5% QoQ to 2.2 mn mt
6M 2024 -9.5% YoY to 3.9 mn mt
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PRICE AND VOLUME DRIVES SALES SEGMENT GROWTH

Coal Sales Volume & ASP

Coal sales volume

2Q 2024 +7.9% YoY to 434.2k mt
6M 2024 +6.5% YoY to 1.2mn mt

Average selling price

2Q 2024 +4.0% YoY to IDR 676.7k
6M 2024 -9.9% YoY to IDR 644.8k
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BRIGHTER WEATHER, BRIGHTER PERFORMANCE

Coal Services Segment
W 2Q 2024 -15.1% YoY to IDR 175.0 bn

Coal Sales Segment
A 202024 +51.7% YoY to IDR 477.3 bn

Operating Revenue
A 2Q 2024 +25.3% YoY to IDR 652.3 bn

6M 2024 -3.5% YoY to IDR 1.2 tn

6M 2024 +8.7% YoY to IDR 935.6 bn

6M 2024 -28.3% YoY to IDR 302.6 bn

© 2 2 - 3

o 52 » " 031 0 46 042 030
- ;‘ 021 443 o7 . .
p p o, -» 2 &

2Q 1Q 1Q 1Q 2Q 6M 6M

2023 2024 2021; 2023 2024 2023 2024 2021; 2023 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024

in billion IDR

Operating revenues contribution:
Coal sales segment 75.6%
Coal services segment 24.4%

26



GROSS PROFIT GROWINGLY IMPROVES IN 20 2024

Gross Profit

A 2Q 2024 +6.5% YoY to IDR 120.9 bn
6M 2024 -35.6% YoY to IDR 192.4 bn

23.3%
1209 15.5%:
» . _(‘)__,-""’ \. |~;
o 298.9
p— 192.4

2000

e 113.6 120.9

»
258
N 2Q 1Q 2Q 6M 6M

2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
Il B Gross profit
-------- Gross profit margin (%)

Gross profit contribution:
Coal sales segment 55.5%
Coal services segment 44.5%

Coal Sales Segment

A 202024 +148.5% YoY to IDR 72.2 bn
6M 2024 -12.3% YoY to IDR 106.8 bn

151%
~ 7 16a%

AT M
=00 9,2% e B2
oy o 1.5%.7 o
:: T 121.7 106.8 (
- 72.2
7201 3459 . .
PSP

2Q 10 2Q 6M 6M

2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
Il B Gross profit
-------- Gross profit margin (%)

Coal Services Segment

W 2Q 2024 -42.4% YoY to IDR 48.7 bn
6M 2024 -51.7% YoY to IDR 85.7 bn

£1.0% 42.0% -
o 29.0% 21.8% 28.3% 2.
Y a2
= 84.5 85.7
IS 37.0 48.7
‘A o @ B
2Q 1Q 2Q 6M 6M
2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
Il B Gross profit
-------- Gross profit margin (%)

in billion IDR

27

0%



RMKE BOOKS BIGGER NET PROFIT IN 2Q 2024

EBIT

W 2Q 2024 +7.2% YoY to IDR 105.0 bn
6M 2024 -41.9% YoY to IDR 156.5 bn

21.0%

18.8% 161% "
o, .

w0 8I% 269.5
o 105.0
v?? 97.9 51 0

-

2023 2024 2024 2023

B lcsiT

-------- EBIT margin (%)

6M
2024

EBITDA

A 2Q 2024 +14.2% YoY to IDR 129..2 bn
6M 2024 -33.8% YoY to IDR 198.6 bn

23.4%
21..7% 19.8% ...
“16.0%:"
| - 11.8% 2999
198.6 -
JZZ‘Z - 1131 129.2
s l
2023 2024 2024 2023 2024

Il cBiTDA
-------- EBITDA margin (%)

Net Profit

A 2Q 2024 +7.3% YoY to IDR 75.2 bn
6M 2024 -43.0% YoV to IDR 113.5 bn

15.5%

13 5% 11.5%. ... o
o  64% - 9-2% o
199.2
b 13.5
. 75.2
- 70. 378 . .
0.0 2Q oM 6M

2023 2024 zozz. 2023 2024
I W Netincome
........ Net margin (%)

in billion IDR
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COST OF REVENUE CONTRIBUTION

Coal Sales Segment
o,
77.8% 98%
|
Coal Coal
purchase production

The cost of revenues from coal sales segment, mostly

contributed by:

Coal purchase
Coal production
Rental

4.2%

Rental

3.3%

|

Transportation

3.3%

|
Others

100%

Total

Coal Services Segment

2.4% 100%

18.4%

21.8%
. i il [ £
Rent Repair and Fuel Depreciation  Salary and Others Total

maintenance allowance

The cost of revenues from coal services segment, mostly

contributed by:
- Rental
- Repair & maintenance

- Fuel
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SOLID BALANCE SHEET MEETS CREDIT COVENANTS

Asset
A ¥1.3% toIDR 2.3 tn
186 189 w
1.8, ST
o’ 1.84
» 2.2 2.2
. D
15
10
0.5
0.0
4Q 20
2023 2024 2024
B B Asset
-------- Current ration (min 1time)

Liability
W -71% to IDR 708.3 bn

29012 30.00
f"‘“;.‘\”-.
25 21.94."
o’
) 20.00
2.0 s
11.61%=%°
15 ]
10.00
w 0.8 0.7 0.7
) . . .
00
4Q 1Q 2Q
2023 2024 2024
B B Liability
-------- EBITDA ratio (min 1time)

Equity
A +56%toIDR1.6tn

0.52 05
.rﬁh‘“"“-*,_ 0.46 0.50
25 ~~~.“‘__““__“9:.45 0.45
2o 0.40
) 1.6
1.5 1.5
15
) D
0.5
0.0
4Q 1Q 2Q
2023 2024 2024
H B cquity
-------- DER (max 1.2 time)
in trillion IDR
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RMKE MEETS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF CREDIT COVENANT

FINANCIAL DEBT

Short Term Bank Loans 343.5
Current Maturity Long Term Liabilities

Bank Loan 64.2
Consumer Financing Payables 3.4
Lease Liabilities 0.6
Long Term Liabilities Net Of Current Maturities

Bank Loan 92.5
Consumer Financing Payables 1.1
Lease Liabilities 2.4
Total Financial Debt 507.8
INDICATOR

FINANCIAL DEBT SEGMENT

Short Term Debt 411.8
Long Term Debt 96.0
Total Financial Debt 507.8
COVENANT

EBITDA ratio (min 1 time) 21.94
DER (max 1.2 time) 0.52

Current ratio (min 1 time) 1.84

(currency in billion IDR, unless stated otherwise)

INDICATOR 4Q 2023 1Q 2024 2Q 2024 Chg (%)

316.0

65.7
4.6
0.6

64.2
4.8
1.6

457.6

386.9
70.6
457.6

29.12
0.46
1.86

319.2

52.9
4.6
0.6

66.0
4.7
2.4

450.4

377.3
73.1
450.4

11.61
0.45
1.89

(7.1)

(17.5)
35.4
0.0

(28.6)
318.6
0.0
(11.3)

(8.4)
(23.8)
(11.3)

Short Term Debt

83.8%

Long Term Debt

16.2%



MANAGING HEALTHY CASH FLOW

Cash Flow from Operating Cash Flow from Investing Cash Flow from Financing
@ 6M 2024 +85.6% YoV to IDR 171.3 bn @ 6M 2024 +1.0% YoY to IDR -58.0 bn @ 6M 2024 -14.7% YoY to IDR -99.2 bn
_ 1713
153.0
| 92.3 46.8
"™711.9 .
. 18.3 . - -, =
0o . (\)10:: (3'0) (9.8) ()
20 1Q 2Q 6M 6M o (19.9)
2023 2024 2024 2023 2024 (00 10003
(109.0) (116.3) (99.2)
o (57.5) (58.0) (161.9)
2Q 1Q 2Q 6M 6M 2Q 1Q 2Q 6M 6M
2023 2024 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024

in billion IDR
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CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

(in metric ton, unless stated otherwise)

INDICATOR m 1Q 2024 2Q 2024 YoY (%) QoQ (%) m 6M 2024 YoY (%)

e e e LTew [ [ @ | o [ wm

COAL SALES

Coal sales 402,451.3 760,389.6 434172.7 7.9 (42.9) 17121,735.9 1194,562.3 6.5
Average selling price 650,621.8 623102.3 676,682.8 4.0 8.6 715,686.4 644,805.3 (9.9)
COAL PRODUCTION

OB removal (Bcm) 877,409.7 527,385.2 828,646.2 (5.6) 571 1,405,346.7 1,356,031.3 (3.5)
Coal getting 368,241.6 141,461.8 212,068.9 (42.4) 49.9 671,828.9 353,530.7 (47.4)
COAL SERVICES

Train unloading 3,215,931.0 1,875,382.5 2,162,970.1 (32.7) 15.3 6,332,512.0 4,038,352.6 (36.2)
Barge loading 2,006,020.0 1,638,511.7 2,220,749.9 10.7 35.5 4,263,659.2 3,859,261.6 (9.5)
Hauling 2,256,765.4 1,587,632.5 2,162,970.1 (4.2) 36.2 4,382,397 3,750,602.6 (14.4)
Man hours (hour) 756,479 641,851 385,560 (49.0) (39.9) 1,482,446 1,027,411 (30.7)
Ship (number of ship) 260 215 280 77 30.2 550 495 (10.0)
Train unloading (train set) 1,227 768 861 (29.8) 124 2,413 1,629 (32.5)
Train unloading time (hour) 3:24 3:18 3:52 00:27 00:34 3:23 3:35 00:11
Train unloading station standby time (hour) 6:36 5:59 7:03 00:26 01:04 6:51 6:31 (00:20)
Fuel usage (liter) 1,838,571 1,485,402 1,754,276 (4.6) 181 3,767,286 3,239,678 (14.0)
Fuel ratio (mt/liter) 0.92 0.91 0.79 (13.8) (12.9) 0.88 0.84 (5.0)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT (LOSS)

(currency in billion IDR, unless stated otherwise)

T T R

REVENUES

Coal Sales 314.7 458.3 477.3 51.7 860.4 935.6 8.7
Services 206.0 127.6 175.0 (15.) 422.2 302.6 (28.3)
Total Operating Revenues 520.7 585.9 652.3 25.3 1,282.6 1,238.2 (3.5)
EXPENSES

COGS Coal Sales (285.7) (423.7) (405.1) 41.8 (738.7) (828.8) 12.2
COGS Services (121.5) (90.6) (126.3) 3.9 (245.0) (216.9) (11.5)
Total COGS (407.2) (514.3) (531.4) 30.5 (983.7) (1,045.7) 6.3
G&A (15.7) (18.5) (17.9) 14.3 (29.4) (35.9) 22.0
Finance cost (5.2) (9.8) (7.3) 39.3 (10.3) (172) 66.2
Income Tax Expenses (21.3) (10.9) (22.0) 3.1 (57.7) (32.9) (43.1)
PROFITABILITY

Gross Profit 113.6 715 1209 6.5 298.9 192.4 (35.6)
EBIT 97.9 51.0 105.0 7.2 269.5 156.5 (41.9)
EBT 91.4 48.7 97.1 6.3 256.9 146.4 (43.0)
Net Income 701 378 75.2 73 199.2 1135 (43.0)
Comprehensive Income/Loss 70.1 37.8 75.2 7.3 199.2 113.6 (42.9)
EBITDA 1131 68.9 129.2 14.2 299.9 198.6 (33.8)
Gross Profit Margin (%) 21.8 12.2 18.5 (3.3) 23.3 15.5 (7.8)
Net Margin (%) 13.5 6.4 1.5 (1.9) 15.5 9.2 (6.4)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(currency in billion IDR, unless stated otherwise)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Non Current Assets
Total Asset
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Non Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
EQUITY

Equity

Total Liabilities & Equity

1,208.7
1,038.9
2,247.7

655.9
107.0
762.9

1,484.8
2,247.7

1,127.3
1,082.5
2,209.8

606.1
81.0
6871
0.0
1,522.7
2,209.8

1183.7
1,092.5
2,276.2

624.8
83.5
708.3

1,567.8
2,276.2

(21)
5.2
1.3

(4.7)
(21.9)
(71)

5.6
1.3
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(currency in billion IDR, unless stated otherwise)

INDICATOR m 1Q 2024 2Q 2024 Chg (%) m 6M 2024 Chg (%)

CASH FLOW

Cash Flows From Operating 71.9 153.0 18.3 (74.5) 92.3 171.3 85.6
Cash Flows From Investing Activities (3.0 (19.9) (9.8) 224.3 (57.5) (58.0) 1.0
Cash Flows From Financing Activities (161.9) (109.0) 46.8 (128.9) (116.3) (99.2) (14.7)
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents (931) 241 55.2 (159.3) (81.5) 14.0 (117.2)
Cash And Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of Year 65.1 (54.4) (30.3) (146.6) 64.9 (54.4) (183.9)
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Period (28.0) (30.3) 24.9 (189.1) (16.6) (40.4) 144.0
Cash On Hand And In Banks 24.6 19.8 28.3 15.1 24.6 28.3 15.1
Overdraft (52.6) (50.) (3.4) (93.5) (41.2) (68.7) 66.9
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